## **RESOLUTION NO. 3457**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE RED LODGE CITY COUNCIL TO DEDICATE THE WESTERN PORTION OF LAND ADJACENT TO LIONS PARK AS AN OFFICIAL CITY PARK

WHEREAS, the Red Lodge City Council resolved on December 12, 2017 to approve the dedication of land adjacent (attached) to Lions Park to be dedicated as Lions Park as recommended by the Red Lodge Parks, Trails and Recreation Board; and

WHEREAS, the recommendation by the Red Lodge Parks, Trails and Recreation Board is to continue the use of land adjacent to, and west of, Lions Park as it is currently being used; and

**WHEREAS**, The Parks, Trails and Recreation Board unanimously supports expanding Lions Park as a permanent City Park; and

**WHEREAS**, the City of Red Lodge 2015 Comprehensive Parks Plan recommends permanently dedicating City-owned lands adjacent to Lions Park.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED

1. That the City-owned lands adjacent to Lions Park (attached) be dedicated as an official City park.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY A MAJORITY OF THE RED LODGE CITY COUNCIL ON THIS THE 12th DAY OF DECEMBER 2017.

Mike Schoenike. Mayor

ATTEST:

Loni Hanson, City Clerk